determination of the fair values of American National assets and liabilities will be obtained based on actual American National asset and liabilities as of the Effective Date.

Due to the preliminary estimates for the pro forma purchase price and valuation analysis as noted above, the pro forma adjustments presented are to be considered
preliminary and subject to change as additional information becomes available. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been presented solely for the purpose of
providing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase price as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill, deferred taxes, and other assets and liabilities, and may impact the
combined company’s statement of income.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED  BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2023
  (unaudited)
   American   Merger
  Atlantic Union   National   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands)  (As reported)   (As reported)   Adjustments  Note 2  Combined
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 378,131  $ 66,719  $ —   $ 444,850
Securities available for sale, at fair value   2,231,261   521,519   —   2,752,780
Other securities   952,850   10,614   —   963,464
Loans held for sale   6,710   1,279   —   7,989
Loans held for investment, net of deferred fees and costs   15,635,043   2,288,320   (140,752) [a]   17,782,611
Less: allowance for loan losses   132,182   25,273   (1,253) [b]   156,202

Total loans held for investment, net   15,502,861   2,263,047   (139,499)   17,626,409
Premises and equipment, net   90,959   31,809   8,376 [c]   131,144
Goodwill   925,211   85,048   170,061 [d]   1,180,320
Amortizable intangibles, net   19,183   2,298   92,394 [e]   113,875
Bank owned life insurance   452,565   30,409   —   482,974
Other assets   606,466   77,975   6,454 [f]   690,895

Total assets  $ 21,166,197  $ 3,090,717  $ 137,786   $ 24,394,700
Liabilities

Noninterest-bearing demand deposits  $ 3,963,181  $ 805,584  $ —   $ 4,768,765
Interest-bearing deposits   12,854,948   1,800,929   (8,180) [g]   14,647,697

Total deposits   16,818,129   2,606,513   (8,180)   19,416,462
Short-term borrowings   920,833   94,348   —   1,015,181
Long-term borrowings   391,025   28,435   (5,556) [h]   413,904
Other liabilities   479,883   18,253   6,143 [i]   504,279

Total liabilities   18,609,870   2,747,549   (7,593)   21,349,826
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock   173   —   —   173
Common stock   99,147   10,551   8,541 [j], [k]   118,239
Additional paid-in capital   1,782,286   142,834   344,953 [j], [k]   2,270,073
Retained earnings   1,018,070   232,847   (251,179) [b] [j] [i]   999,738
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (343,349)   (43,064)   43,064 [j]   (343,349)

Total stockholders' equity   2,556,327   343,168   145,379   3,044,874
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 21,166,197  $ 3,090,717  $ 137,786   $ 24,394,700

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
  (unaudited)
   American   Merger
  Atlantic Union   National   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)  (As reported)   (As reported)   Adjustments  Note 2  Combined

Interest and dividend income

Interest and fees on loans  $ 846,923  $ 106,471  $ 43,467 [l]  $ 996,861
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable   67,075   11,034   16,146 [m]   94,255
Nontaxable   34,381   139   57 [m]   34,577

Other interest income   6,071   2,585   —   8,656
Total interest and dividend income   954,450   120,229   59,670   1,134,349

Interest expense
Interest on deposits   296,689   28,843   —   325,532
Interest on borrowings   46,748   6,804   463 [n]   54,015

Total interest expense   343,437   35,647   463   379,547
Net interest income   611,013   84,582   59,207   754,802
Provision for credit losses   31,618   495   —   32,113
Net interest income after provision for credit losses   579,395   84,087   59,207   722,689

Noninterest income   90,877   18,336   (4,215) [o] [t]   104,998
Noninterest expenses

Salaries and benefits   236,682   36,356   —   273,038
Amortization of intangible assets   8,781   1,069   14,640 [p]   24,490
Other expenses   184,908   30,625   (1,309) [q] [t]   214,224

Total noninterest expenses   430,371   68,050   13,331   511,752
Income before income taxes   239,901   34,373   41,661   315,935
Income tax expense   38,083   8,214   8,749 [r]   55,046

Net income   201,818   26,159   32,912   260,889
Dividends on preferred stock   11,868   —   —   11,868

Net income available to common shareholders  $ 189,950  $ 26,159  $ 32,912   $ 249,021
Basic earnings per common share  $ 2.53  $ 2.46   $ 2.79
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 2.53  $ 2.46   $ 2.79
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   74,961,390   10,627,709   3,719,698 [s]   89,308,797
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   74,962,363   10,628,559   3,719,996 [s]   89,310,918

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSESD COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes have been prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger under the
acquisition method of accounting with Atlantic Union treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for
illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of